BUDGET AMENDMENT

Date: August 26, 2021

The following Amendments are presented to the Board for your approval, due to the
reduction of County allocation.

Decrease Increase
Revenue
330.000 Contribution from Carteret County $ 21,360.00
Expenses
453.970 Contingency Allocation $ 21,360.00

Approved by:

Date:




